Town of Deerfield PRSRT STD
P.O. Box 159 ECRWSS
Deerfield, NH 03037-0159 U.S. POSTAGE
PAID
EDDM RETAIL

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk EC RW Ss****

Local
Postal Customer

4 The Town of Fifty-eighth eciion Winter 2013

Deerfield Newsletter

e

Important Dates

This Special Edition of the Deerfield Newsletter is devoted to the Town and School Deliberative Sessions

Included inside: Town Warrant, Town Budget (MS-7), School Warrant, School Budget (MS-27)

Important Dates:

Town Meeting - First Session, SB-2 Town Deliberative Session
Saturday, February 2, 2013, 9:00 a.m., Town Hall, 10 Church Street
School Meeting - First Session, SB-2 School Deliberative Session
Saturday, February 9, 2013, 9:00 a.m., Town Hall, 10 Church Street
Town & School Meeting - Second Session, SB-2 Voting
Tuesday, March 12, 2013, 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Town Hall, 10 Church Street

Please Note: The Voter’s Guide will be mailed in February and is not included in this newsletter.







STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

FIRST SESSION:

To the inhabitants of the Town of Deerfield, in the County of Rockingham, in said State qualified to
vote in Town Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall, 10 Church Street, on Saturday, the 2™ day of
February 2013 at 9:00 a.m. This session shall consist of explanation, discussion and deliberation of the
warrant articles numbered one (1) through nineteen (19). The warrant articles may be amended subject
to the following limitations: (a) warrant articles whose wording is prescribed by law shall not be
amended, and (b) warrant articles that are amended shall be placed on the official ballot for a final vote
as amended.

SECOND SESSION:

The final ballot vote for warrant articles will take place at the Town Hall, 10 Church Street on Tuesday,
March 12, 2013. The polls will be open from 7:00 a.m. until 7:00 p.m.

1. To choose all necessary town officers for the year ensuing.

2. To vote on the following warrant articles, as amended, including the proposed budget as a result of
the action of the First Session.

Article # 1

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,400,000.00 (two million, four
hundred thousand dollars) for the design, engineering, construction, equipping, and furnishing of a
Public Safety Complex, and to authorize the issuance of not more than $2,400,000.00 (two million, four
hundred thousand dollars) of bonds and/or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal
Finance Act, NH RSA Chapter 33 and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue and negotiate such
bonds or notes and to determine the rate of interest and maturity date thereon; furthermore, to raise and
appropriate the sum of $330,300.00 (three hundred, thirty thousand, three hundred dollars) for the
purpose of paying the first year’s bond issuance costs and interest payments on the bond. (3/5 ballot vote
required)

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 8-2
Article # 2

To see if the town will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the
purpose of purchasing Fire Apparatus and Equipment and to raise and appropriate the sum of
$50,000.00 (fifty thousand dollars) to be placed in this fund, and to name the Board of Selectmen as the

agent to expend.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 7-3



Article # 3

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $35,000.00 (thirty-five thousand dollars)
for the purpose of replacing windows, siding and energy improvements to the George B. White
Building.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 9-1
Article # 4

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $25,000.00 (twenty-five thousand
dollars) for the purpose of stipends to be paid to the members of the Deerfield Fire Department as
compensation for their service to the town.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 8-2
Article # 5

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate from surplus the sum of up to $25,000.00 to be
placed in the previously established Expendable Trust Fund for the purpose of repairs to Municipal
Government Buildings and related Infrastructure.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 9-1
Article # 6

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $19,775.00 (nineteen thousand, seven
hundred, seventy-five dollars) to side, maintain, repair, and improve the Fire Station located on Birch
Road.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 9-1
Article # 7

To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $19,184.00 (nineteen thousand, one
hundred, eighty-four dollars) representing salary, benefits and equipment for a part-time Police Officer
who will serve as a School Resource Officer at the Deerfield Community School.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-1 =~ Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 8-3
Article # 8

To see if the town will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the
purpose of purchasing Highway Department Vehicles and Equipment and to raise and appropriate the
sum of $10,000.00 (ten thousand dollars) to be placed in this fund, and to name the Board of Selectmen

as the agent to expend.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 9-2



Article #9

To see if the town will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the
purpose of purchasing Transfer Station Equipment and to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00
(five thousand dollars) to be placed in this fund, and to name the Board of Selectmen as the agent to
expend.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 7-4
Article # 10

To see if the town will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the
purpose of purchasing Police Equipment and to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 (five
thousand dollars) to be placed in this fund, and to name the Board of Selectmen as the agent to expend.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 7-4
Article # 11

To see if the town will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the
purpose of purchasing Rescue Vehicles and Equipment and to raise and appropriate the sum of
$5,000.00 (five thousand dollars) to be placed in this fund, and to name the Board of Selectmen as the
agent to expend.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 7-4
Article # 12

Shall the Town of Deerfield raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations
by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget
posted with the warrant or as amended by the vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein
totaling $3,390,963.00. Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be $3,377,844.00 which
is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Deerfield or
by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13X and XVI,
to take up the issue of the revised operating budget only.

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0  Recommended by the Municipal Budget Committee 9-2
Article # 13

To see if the town will vote to establish a revolving fund pursuant to RSA 31:95-h, for the purpose of
police special details. Only the portion of revenues received for police special details necessary for
payment of wages and all necessary withholdings will be deposited into the fund. (The remaining
portion of the revenues shall be deposited into the General Fund.) The town treasurer shall have custody
of all monies in the fund, and shall pay out the same only upon order of the governing body and no
further approval is required by the legislative body to expend. Such funds may be expended only for the
purpose for which the fund was created. This fund will be established and be effective beginning on
April 1, 2013.



Article # 14

Shall the town adopt the provisions of RSA 32:5 V-b which states: “Any town may vote to require that
the annual budget and all special warrant articles having a tax impact, as determined by the governing
body, shall contain a notation stating the estimated tax impact of the article. The determination of the
estimated tax impact shall be subject to approval by the governing body.”?

Article # 15

To see if the town will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to convey whatever interest the Town
of Deerfield may have held in the real property known as the Wheeler lots, identified in the Town of
Deerfield tax records as Map 414, Lots 154 and 155, to Charles R. Sanborn and Cherie A. Sanborn, the
current owners of Map 419, Lot 69; the Sanborn family having paid the taxes on Lots 154 and 155 since
those lots were merged with Lot 69 and assessed and taxed to the Sanborn family since the 1950’s.

Article # 16

Do the voters of the Town of Deerfield wish to allow the use of canoes and kayaks by residents at an
area of Veasey Park segregated from swimmers? (This is advisory in nature only.)

Article #17

To see if the Town of Deerfield shall state its opposition to any new overhead development of
alternating current and direct current high voltage transmission lines within its borders; and in turn
manifest the Town'’s strong preference for the burial of such lines, in a manner consistent with state and
federal requirements, under rights of way and power line corridors now existing or to be established.
Although burial in all instances is preferred, this statement of opposition shall not apply to distribution
lines carrying electrical power and other utility lines, such as telephone and cable television, for Town
residential or commercial use. (Petitioned warrant article)

Article #18

To see if the Town of Deerfield shall state its opposition to the Northern Pass Transmission project as
currently proposed, which, as currently proposed, will cause the significant expansion of existing power
line rights-of-way; the installation of steel towers of heights up to 135 feet, well above the tree height,
resulting in the further impairment of Deerfield’s rural, small town character and the further degradation
of Deerfield’s scenic vistas and natural scenic beauty; the development of the Town in a manner
inconsistent with the Deerfield Master Plan; the diminishment of the value of private property and assets
for residents in proximity to the towers; the corresponding loss of property tax revenue for the Town;
and the strong possibility of negative health impacts. (Petitioned warrant article)

Article #19

Shall we adopt the provisions of RSA 40:14-b to delegate the determination of the default town budget
to the municipal budget committee which has been adopted under RSA 32:14? (Petitioned warrant
article, 3/5 ballot vote required)



Stephen R. Barry, Chairman

Alan E. O’Neal, Vice Chairman

R. Andrew Robertson

William A. Perron

Richard W. Pitman

TOWN OF DEERFIELD
BOARD OF SELECTMEN

Town Seal



0L/0L "ASY

L-SIN
00°L 00°L - 00°L sabpugd|  €ley
00°929°9YS 00°929°9vS TeLL2'92S 00°6¥€'92S sjeal)s B shkemybiy [429%
00°9¥°061 00°9¥v°061 L1°2eL'oLL 00°9€5°281 uojessiuipy LLEY
S13341S '® SAVMHOIH
suonelado Hodily| 60€t-10EY
d3.LN3D NOLLVIAV/LHOdYIV
(suopeojunwwog Buipnjoul) JBUI0| 6621
00'¥EL'S 00'¥EL'S 68'956°1 00°0Z¥°L JusWabeue Aousbiews| 86zr-062Y
00°218°8V 00°218°8V 25'668°2Y 00'S¥8°6V uonoadsu| buipiing| 6vzi-0vzy
00°62L°LLL 00°62L°LLL 05°GSY'S9L 00992291 all4| 6¢Cy-02ey
00°000°0L 00700001 00°00S°‘6 00°00S°‘6 souenquy| 6Ley-Siey
(00°000°1) 00°6..'829 00°6..'629 90°002°99S 00°185°009 8dllod| viev-0ley
AlL3d4dVvsS Ji19dnd
JUBWUIBAOL) [BJauas) Jayl0 66LY
- 00°.€€‘€ 00°.¢€‘€ 0¥°0.2°c 00°1L22°€ "00ssY [euolfiay @ BulsiuaApy 16l¥
- 00°1L18°0.¢ 00°1L18°0.¢ 60°90%°'€0€ 00°250°95¢€ souelinsu| 9%6LY
- 0025791 0025791 00°2£9°€l 0025791 sauswWa) S6lY
- 00°962°0€C 00°962°0€C 892Z1'Sve 00°5L0°2€C sbulp|ing JUSWUIBA0D [BISUSD 115%
- 00°209°2¢ 00°209°2¢ GE€'6L9°'cE 00°€9S vV Buluoz g buluueld| €6Ly-16LY
- 00°€0Z‘L8 00°€0Z‘L8 €7°086°CL 00°28€°9L uonensiulWpY [suuosiad| 651L7-G5LY
- 00°2.5°€C 00°2.5°€C 18°996°1L€ 00°2.5°€C asuadx3 [ebaT €Sy
- 00°LYLYS 00°LYLYS 6c Ly sy 00°291°€S Auadold Jo uonenjensy sy
(00"101) 00'SLE°LY 00'9.¥ LY G2'Z86'9Y 00°20€‘vS uonexsiuwpy [eoueuldf LGLy-0GLY
(00°11L2) 00'5€9°8 00'9v€‘6 86'29.91 00°L8¥°'02 sonsielS [eyA g6y 'uonos|| 6vLi-0rly
- 00°26£°€0€ 00°26£°€0€ Ge'SLL'20¢E 00°88¥°86¢ 8ANoex3| 6ELY-0ELY
INIINNHIAOO TVHINIO
(papuawiwioday joN) (Pepuswiwosay) (Pepuswiwoday JoN) (Pepuswiwosay) lea) Jold via Aq peaouddy  guy (Ae:ze vSYH) #1020V
Jea [easld Buinsu3 lea [easl4 Buinsug saunypuadxy SY Jedj Jold eM SNOILVINHO¥dY 40 3S0dynd
SNOILVI¥dO¥ddY S,33LLINWOD 139ang SNOILVI¥dOY¥ddY S.NIWLOTT3S [enjoy suonendoiddy  'png do
6 8 L 9 ] 14 € 4 b
€102/1LE/CL Ad pleiaag jo umo] - }abpng .-SIN




0L/01 "A9Y
L-SIN

1810 % sjuswAed Jopusp| 6v11-Shiy
sjuwahed aleyo\\ |ejuswuianobiau| 4 4
00°Z19°89 00'Z19°89 18°229°0S 00'69.°69 8ISy 102110 '@ UoNensIuIWPY | Zvi-Lyiy
00°9€0°LE 00°9€0°LE 00°€S€‘0€ 009€€'LE 1BYO » "dsoH  sapuaby uiesH| 6Lvv-GLy
00°891°L1 00°89L°L1 €9°000°9 00°81.°CL [0u0D Is8d 145 74%
uofeqsiulupy Livy
JAVATIM/HLIVIH
$}S0D duld9 7 JBYI0 6SEY
aoueuajuiely Juswdinbg o093 ySEY
S1s09) aseyoind £GP
uonelauag pue "ulupy| ¢sev-LSEY
J1LO313
JaY)0 ®"AI9SUO ‘Juswieal] Jolep| 6EEH-GEEY
S9OINIBS JalB A\ AN 4
uofieqsiulupy LEEY
INJNLVIHL ® NOILLNGI™LSIA ¥31LVM
Jayi0 g |esodsiq % '|100 ebemeg| 6zZey-9ZEY
dn-ues| @)sEM PIlOS Geey
00°20.'8LC 00°20.'8L¢ #8'965°G6 1 00'656£°922 [esodsiq a)sep plloS veey
00°.¥Z'6€ 00°.¥Z'6€ 16'0.8°9S 00°2SZ'vS uond9J|0] SISEM PlIOS €cey
00°09%°0L 00709102 8.'€1G°19 00°6%7.°29 uoneqsiulwpy (X494
NOILVLINVS
1BYlo 6LEY
00°00% 00°00% 00°00% 00°00t% sweq 1429%
("3u02) S133YULS ® SAVMHOIH
(papusawiwosay joN) (papuswiwosay) (papuswiwosay joN) (papuswiwosay) lea) Jolid vyd Aq peaocuddy gy (Agize vsy) #1002V
Jea) |easi4 Buinsug Jea) |easi4 Buinsuz sainypuadx3 Sy JedA Jold “ep SNOILVI¥dOYddV 40 3S0dynd
SNOILLVIddOdddVY "WINOD 139dNn9g SNOILVIddOdddV S.NJINLD313S |enjoy suoneudoiddy  ‘png dO
6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 L
€L0C/LEICL Ad playiaag jo umo] - j3abpng 1-SIN




0L/0l "ASY

L-SIN
J9)eNN -
JoMeg -
pung esudisjug ol yi6Y
pun4 spefoid lepdeg ol L6y
pun4 anusAay |e1nadg o] ZL6%
1NO SYUI4ISNVYL ONILVHIdO
'sbp|g uey] JayiQ syuswanoidwy 6061
sbuip|ing €06Y
juswdinb3 g sapIya ‘Alsuiyoep 206¥
pueT 106V
AV1LNO 1V1IidVd
- 00°¢C 90IM9S 1990 1BYO| 66.L1-06.L1
00°'L 00°'L - 00°'L sejoN uonediopuy xe| uo wif €zt
SOJON ® spuog wia] Buo-i1salau| L2.v
S9)JON @ spuog wia] Buo --ould LY
JIIAY3S 1930
juswdojanaq o1wouod3| 6591-1S9Y
BuisnoH pue juswdojanapay| zZeoy-1£9%
00°180°C 00°180°C 00°220C 00°€80°C uoneAIssuoy Jsyio 619Y
$20IN0SdY "JeN JO "UoInd R ulwpy| ZL9-119%
NOILVAYM3ISNOD
uoneasoay g ainynd Jeyio| 685t
00°006 00°006 00°068 00°0S8 sasodind oljolied €8Sy
00°22€'06 00°22€'06 26°0€2°'c8 00°€9Z'v8 Arelqr| 65G+-06G+
00°082'vL (00"000°s1) 00°082°6S €6°2/1'89 006922 uoneaady g sxed| 625025y
NOILV3YO3Y ® 3NLTIND
(papusawiwosay joN) (papuswiwosay) (papuswiwosay joN) (papuswiwosay) lea) Jolid vyd Aq penocuddy gy (A‘e:ze vsy) #1002V
Jeaj [edsld Buinsuz Jeaj [edsld Buinsuz sainjipuadx3y SY Jea Jolid "MEM  SNOILVINAO¥ddY 40 3S0d¥Nd
SNOILYIYdO¥ddY S, 33LLINNOD 139ang SNOILYIYdO¥ddY SINIWLDTTIS [enjoy suopeudosddy  'png do
6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 2

€Loz/ieleL Ad

playiaaq jo umo] - 3abpng

I



0L/0L "AdY

L-SIN
(o0°z1L8‘L) 00°€96'06€°E (00°000°s1) 00°GLLLLE'S 6L L12°LSL°E 00°068‘6YE‘E IvLiO0l 139dand ONILVd3dOo
spund Aleonpi4 o1 616V
spun4 jsni] a|qepuadxauoN o] 816V
poduy -
o}09|3 -
('3u0d) 1NO SHIASNVIL ONILYHIJO
(papusawiwosay JoN) (papuswiwosay) (popuswiwosay JoN) (papuswiwosay) lea) Joud vya Aq panouddy #UY (A‘c:zE VSH) #1090V
Jea |easl4 Buinsug Jea |easi4 Buinsug sainyipuadx3 Sy Jea Jold "B SNOILVINdO¥ddY 40 3s0ddnd
SNOILVIMdO¥ddV S.33LLINNOD 139ang SNOILVIdO¥ddV S.NJNLITT3S |enjoy suonjendoiddy ‘png dO
6 2] L 9 ] 14 € 4 2
€10Z/LE/Z) AL pleaag jo umo] - 3abpng [2sW]




0L/0L "ASYH

L-SIN
00°000°SS} J3ANININODTY STTIILYV TVNAIAIANI
00°000°01 00°000°01 6 puadns joyg aiid [ oler
2.°8€8've 00°000°GE 9 dwyj ABisug/smopulp aHYMao | 611
00°102°901 00°000°0L1 € J8peor] puz juold jo sseydind | ZLEY
(papuswwoday joN) (papuswwoosay) (pepuawwioday joN) (papuswiwiooday) Jes ) Jold vad Aq panouddy gy (A‘eize vsSY) #1200V
lea) |easid Buinsug lea |easl4 Buinsuz sainyipuadxy SV 1ed, Jolid “ep SNOILVI}dO¥ddV 40 3s0ddnd
SNOILVIIdO¥ddV S.33LLININOD L39ang SNOILYIIdO¥ddV S.NFWLIT3S lenjoy suonendoiddy
6 8 L 9 S I € 4 b
"K|lenplAlpul Sseuppe 0} YSIM NOA ainjeu awi} SUo e JO SWa}l I0 Soses| ‘sjuswosibe Joge| Jof SWwall }S09
pajenobau aq biw sjoie JuRLIEM [ENPIAIPUI UE JO 9|dweXs Uy ",S8[o1le Juellem [eloads, se swes ay) A|luessadau Jou ale se|olje Juellem ,JenplAipul,,
+«STTILLYV LNVHYVM TVNAIAIANI-~
809198 G3AN3ININOIJTY STTIILYYV TVIOAdS
809119 809119 I uibu3 au14 aseydind/eses| 0z
spundjsni] ‘Julejy yyesH ol| /L6y
00'000°G2 00'000°62 8 punguidx3ol| 9L6v
pund enlesey |eyded ol| GLev
(papuawwoday joN) (papusawwosay) (papuawwiosay joN) (pepuswwoosay) Jea) Jold via Aq panouddy gy (A'c:ze vsy) #1090V
JeaA |eosi4 Buinsug Jea |easi] Buinsuz sainyipuadx3y SY Jea, Jold e SNOILLVIMdO¥ddV 40 3S0d¥nd
SNOILVIdO¥ddVY S.33LLINNOD L39and SNOILVIYdO¥ddY S.NFWLOTTIS |enjoy suoneudoiddy
6 8 L 9 g 4 € 4 I

"9|01e 9|geJajsueljuou Jo Buisdejuou e se Jo 9[o1je |e10ads e Se juedlem 8y} uo
pajeubisap uoneudoidde ue (§ 10 ‘spuny sisni} 10 spuny aAlasal [elded se yons ‘me| 0} Juensind pajeald puny ajeledas e 0} suoieudoidde (g
{sa)jou Jo spuoq Aq pasies suonendoldde (g ‘sejonue juesem pauoniad ul (| :suoneudoidde se |A‘S:ZE YSY Ul paulap ale sojoile jueliem [eioads

«STT0ILUV LNVHUVM 1VIOIdS.
£10Z/LE/Z) Ad playIeag jo umoy - jebpng  [[L-SW]




0L/0} "ASY

LS
00'656°86 00'656°86 J3IANININODTY STTOILYYV TVNAIAIANI
00'¥81'61 00'¥81 61 L sollod| oizr
006..°6L 00°6..°61 9 sBulp|ing JusWuIaN09 [eseusD|  ¥6LY
00°000°5¢C 00°000°G¢C v aud| ozzy
00°000°GE 00°000°GE € sBulp|ing JusWuIaA09 [eseusD|  ¥6LY
(papuswiwiodsy joN) (papuswiwioday) (pepuswiwiodsy joN) (pepuswiwoday) Jed A Joud via Aq panouaddy gy (A‘e:ze vsY) #1090V
Jea [edsid Buinsuz Jea [easid Buinsuz sainjipuadxy SV Jed\ Jolid epm SNOILVI¥dO¥ddV 40 3S0ddNd
SNOILVIdO¥ddY S.33LLINNOD 139ang SNOILVI¥dO¥ddY S.NJWLITT3S lenjoy suopendoiddy
6 8 L 9 g 14 € c I
"AjlenpiAipul ssalppe 0} Ysim NOA ainjeu swlj sUO B JO SWa)l 10 sases| ‘sjuswaaibe J0ge| o) SWa)l }S09
psjenobau aqg ybiw sjoIle JuBLIEM [BNPIAIPUI UE JO 8jdwexs uy °,S9|dlle Juellem [eloads, se awes sy} A|l1essadsu Jou ale SajoIle jueliem ,jenpiAlpul,
+»»STTIILAV LNVHIVM TVNAIAIGNI««
00°00€°0€8°C 00°00€°0€8°C Q3ANININODTY SITOILYY TVIOAdS
00°00€°0€€ 00°00€°0€€ I S8JON g spuog Wi | BuoT -ound| 1Ly
00°000°00%°C 00°000°00%°C L SOJON B spuog wiue ] buot-ound| L1y
spund jsni] JUleN YiesH o1} Ll6v
00°000°5¢C 00°000°5¢C S pungupdx3olf oley
00°000°GZ 00°000°GZ LL'oL pung enjesey [ended o1f  GL6v
'6'8'C
(pepuswiwiodsy joN) (papuswiwioday) (pepuswiwiodsy joN) (pepuswiwoday) Jed A Joud via Aq penouddy gy (A‘e:ze vsY) #1090V
Jea [edsid Buinsuz Jea [edsid Buinsuz sainjipuadxy SV Jed\ Jolid Mepm SNOILVI¥dO¥ddV 40 3S0ddNd
SNOILVI¥dO¥ddY S.33LLINNOD 139ang SNOILVI¥dO¥ddY S.NJWLITT3S lenjoy suopendoiddy
6 8 L 9 g 14 € c I

‘9)oNe g|geJajsueljuou Jo Buisdejuou e se Jo 9|oiue |e1oads e se juellem ay} uo
pajeubisep uonendoidde ue (§ 10 ‘spunj s}snJy 10 spunj aAlasal [ejided se yons ‘me| 0} Juensund pajealo puny ajeledas e 0} suoneldoidde (¢
‘{sajou 1o spuoq Aqg pasiel suoneudoldde (g ‘sojoiue jueliem pauonnad ul (| :suoneudoldde se ‘|A‘S:ZE YSY Ul pauljep ale so|olle Jueliem [el1oadg

_ »STTIILYV INVHYVM TVIOTdS:« |
€L0Z/LE/ZL AL playdaaq jo umoy - 38bpng |[[L-SK |




[ Ms-7]] Budget - Town of Deerfield FY 12/31/2013
1 2 3 4 5 6
Selectmen's Budget
Warr. Actual Revenues Estimated Committee's
ACCT.# SOURCE OF REVENUE Art.# Prior Year Revenues Est. Revenues
TAXES
3120 Land Use Change Taxes - General Fund 31,830.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
3180 Resident Taxes
3185  |Timber Taxes 28,702.12 17,000.00 17,000.00
3186 Payment in Lieu of Taxes
3189 Other Taxes
3190 Interest & Penalties on Delinquent Taxes 102,619.70 70,000.00 70,000.00
Inventory Penalties
3187 Excavation Tax ($.02 cents per cu yd) 177.54 177.00 177.00
LICENSES, PERMITS & FEES
3210 Business Licenses & Permits 29,263.15 26,000.00 26,000.00
3220 Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 712,823.74 665,000.00 665,000.00
3230 Building Permits 13,795.60 10,000.00 10,000.00
3290 Other Licenses, Permits & Fees 28,569.87 25,000.00 25,000.00
3311-3319 FROM FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
FROM STATE
3351 Shared Revenues
3352 Meals & Rooms Tax Distribution 192,178.80 194,448.00 194,448.00
3353 Highway Block Grant 126,591.33 127,218.97 127,218.97
3354 Water Pollution Grant
3355 Housing & Community Development
3356 State & Federal Forest Land Reimbursement 2,162.40 2,910.00 2,910.00
3357 Flood Control Reimbursement
3359 Other (Including Railroad Tax)
3379 FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS 3,676.05 3,276.00 3,276.00
CHARGES FOR SERVICES
3401-3406 |Income from Departments 101,343.03 50,000.00 50,000.00
3409 Other Chargfs _
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES
3501 Sale of Municipal Property 1,900.00
3502 Interest on Investments 2,829.87 5,000.00 5,000.00
3503-3509 |Other _ . 19,750.46 20,000.00 20,000.00
INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS IN
3912 From Special Revenue Funds 30,000.00 30,000.00
3913 From Capital Projects Funds
MS-7

Rev. 10/10




[ ms-7] Budget - Town of Deerfield FY 12/31/2013
1 2 3 4 5 6
Selectmen's Budget
Warr. Actual Revenues Estimated Committee's
ACCT.# SOURCE OF REVENUE Art.# Prior Year Revenues Est. Revenues
INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS IN (cont.)
3914 From Enterprise Funds
Sewer - (Offset)
Water - (Offset)
Electric - (Offset)
Airport - (Offset)
3915 From Capital Reserve Funds
3916 From Trust & Fiduciary Funds 7,446.25 4,800.00 4,800.00
3917 Transfers from Conservation Funds
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
3934 Proc. from Long Term Bonds & Notes 2,400,000.00 2,400,000.00
Amounts Voted From Fund Balance
Estimated Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE & CREDITS 1,405,659.91 3,680,830.00 3,680,830.00
*BUDGET SUMMARY**
PRIOR YEAR SELECTMEN'S BUDGET COMMITTEE'S
ADOPTED BUDGET RECOMMENDED BUDGET RECOMMENDED BUDGET
Operating Budget Appropriations Recommended (from pg. 5) 3,349,890.00 3,377,775.00 3,390,963.00
Special Warrant Articles Recommended (from pg. 6) 86,160.78 2,830,300.00 2,830,300.00
Individual Warrant Articles Recommended (from pg. 6) 155,000.00 98,959.00 98,959.00
TOTAL Appropriations Recommended 3,591,050.78 6,307,034.00 6,320,222.00
Less: Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits (from above) 1,405,659.91 3,680,830.00 3,680,830.00
Estimated Amount of Taxes to be Raised 2,185,390.87 2,626,204.00 2,639,392.00
Maximum Allowable Increase to Budget Committee's Recommended Budget per RSA 32:18: 392,022
(See Supplemental Schedule With 10% Calculation)
MS-7

Rev. 10/10







THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

TO THE INHABITANTS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE TOWN OF DEERFIELD,
QUALIFIED TO VOTE IN DISTRICT AFFAIRS:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Deerfield Town Hall in said District on the 9" day of
February, 2013 at 9:00 o’clock in the forenoon to deliberate upon the warrant articles below. This
session shall consist of explanation, discussion, and debate of each warrant article. Warrant articles may
be amended subject to the following limitations: (a) warrant articles whose wording is prescribed by law
shall not be amended (b) warrant articles that are amended shall be placed on the official ballot for a
final vote on the main motion, as amended; and, (c) no warrant article shall be amended to eliminate the
subject matter of the article. An amendment that changes the dollar amount of an appropriation in a
warrant article shall not be deemed to violate this provision.

Voting on warrant articles will be conducted by official ballot at the second session scheduled for
March 12, 2013 at the Deerfield Town Hall from 7:00 A.M. to 7:00 P.M.

1. Shall the Deerfield School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not
including appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the
amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for
the purposes set forth therein, totaling $11,986,253? Should this article be defeated, the default budget
shall be $11,916,597 which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action
of the Deerfield School District, or by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting in
accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.

[Note: Warrant Article #1 (operating budget article) does not include separate Warrant Articles #2, #3
and #4.]

School Board Recommends Approval [5-0]

Budget Committee Recommends Approval [9-1]

2. Shall the Deerfield School District vote to approve the cost items set forth in the collective
bargaining agreement reached between the Deerfield School Board and the Deerfield Education
Association for the 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 fiscal years, which calls for the following estimated
increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

2013/14 $113,718
2014/15 $117,183
2015/16 $120,767

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $113,718 for the 2013/14 fiscal year, such sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new
agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels?

School Board Recommends Approval [5-0]
Budget Committee Recommends Approval [9-1]



3. Shall the Deerfield School District vote to approve the cost items set forth in the collective
bargaining agreement reached between the Deerfield School Board and the Deerfield Para-educators
Association for the 2013/14 and 2014/15 fiscal years, which calls for the following estimated increases
in salaries and benefits at the current staffing level:

2013/14 $38,634
2014/15 $27,929

and further to raise and appropriate the sum of $38,634 for the 2013/2014 fiscal year, such sum
representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new
agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels?

School Board Recommends Approval [5-0]
Budget Committee Recommends Approval [7-3]

4.  To see if the Deerfield School District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to
$25,000 to be added to the Facilities Repair and Improvement Expendable Trust Fund previously
established. This sum to come from June 30, 2013 fund balance available for transfer on July 1, 2013.

School Board Recommends Approval [5-0]
Budget Committee Recommends Approval [9-1]

5. Shall the school district vote to authorize, indefinitely until rescinded, the retention of year-
end unassigned general funds in an amount not to exceed, in any fiscal year, 2.5 percent of the current
fiscal year’s net assessment, in accordance with RSA 198:4-b, II? Such fund balance retained can only
be used to reduce the tax rate or for emergency expenditures and over-expenditures under RSA 32:11
which are approved by the Department of Education.

6.  Shall the Deerfield School District adopt the provisions of RSA 40:14-b to delegate the
determination of the default school budget to the municipal budget committee which has been adopted

under RSA 32:14? [Petitioned Warrant Article 3/5 Ballot Vote Required]

Given under our hands at said Deerfield this day of January, 2013.

Donald Gorman, Chair

Kevin Barry

Maryann Clark

Peter Menard

Debra Kelley
DEERFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT



0L/OL "AdY

L2-SIN
suoneladQ asudisiug 002E
cLLeSL cLLeSL LL9°LGL 2€6°6Y 1 suoljeladQ 8921nI8S Poo 001€
S3JIAH3S TVNOILONYLSNI-NON
950'v98°L 950'v98°L 81568’k CLL'9e9’L Jay10 % [esua) ao1nes Loddng| 6662-0082
021229 021229 ¥06°S€9 182829 uonenodsues] Juspnig| 66.2-00.2
862°LLY 862°LLY L06°€6€ 006°06€ 1ue|d J0 8ourUBUIR B uonesadQ| 669z-0092
ssauisng| 6652-0052
veg‘see veg‘sze 05962 06092 90IAIBS UolBJISIUIWPY |00YdS| 6612-00v2
068°L uoleJlsIulWpY Jayl0 |IV| 66€2-02€2
ceL'lse ceL'Lse 626052 [4+]8 474 saoInIeS Juswabeuey NyS| ore-ozez
NOILVHLSININGY JAILNOIX3
Lev°Se Lev°Se 60681 6.8'vC pseog [0oyos Jayl0| 61€z-01€2
Aouabuiiuod pieog |0oyds| ovg 0tee
NOILVHLSININGY TVHINID
125921 125921 9/1'€2l G60°GLL S90IAI9S JelS [euononiisul| 6622-0022
90€°892 90€°892 S.0'v92 112292 saoIAI8S Loddng juspnig| 661+2-0002
S3JIAH3S 1HOddNS
swelboid 9o1n1es Alunwwod| 6681-008 1
swelboid 'p3 869|0"Ir/ANunwwo)| 66/ L-00L -
swelboid "p3 Buinunuod/Npy| 669 1-009
swelboid d11gnd-uoN| 6651-00G+
G99°L2 G99°L2 05192 £v9°62 swelbolid Jayio| 66v1-00vL
swelboid [euoiieoop| 66€L-00€k
9€6°9hv'e 9€6°9hv'e L{1158 74 A4 v€8°861°C swelbold [eoads| 66z1-002t
196°C2h'S 196°C2h'S 9G6.°68Y'S SeL'Shy's swelbo.d Jenbay| 661 L-00k1
NOILONYH.LSNI
(Papuawiwoday 10N) (Papuawwooay) (Papuawwoday J0N) (Papuawwooay) vda Aq panoiddy Z1/0€/9 0} #14Y (A‘e:ze vSH) #100Y
A3/ |edsi4 m:_zmcm JeaA |edsiq m:_sw:w Se JedA Jualin) LL/L/L AedA 10} ‘HdV M WZO_._.<_MQOMA_L< n_o NWOA_N_DL
‘doaddy s,a9p1wwo?) 3abpng suonerdoiddy s pieog [ooyos suonendoiddy sainppuadx3 ‘png dO
6 8 L 9 S 1% € 4 L

v1L02/€1L0C Ad  @1314433Q o 1dLasiq [ooyds

- 196png

L2-SN




0L/0L "A3Y
L2-SN

€52°086°L1 €52°086°L1 ZSEE6L 1L 125'286°L} |e1o] 1ebpng Buneirado
110143a
IVLN3INITddNS
SvS0L 8VSOL - - *00||y Aouaby [ejuswuionobidiul|  66£5-00€5
spun4 Aousby o] ¥52S
s1oolold [euden o |  6e25-0€25
. . 000°S2 anuanay [eioads JaylO o1 |  62zs-2zes
LLL'8E [AA-] ssy'vl 26891 SOIAISS POO4 O]  tees-0ees
SH3I4ASNVHL dNN4
1salalu| - 82IAI8S 199Q 02}s
[ediould - 821MI9S 199Q 04§
SAV1LNO H3HLO
$80IAI8S 006%
UoI}ONJISUOD PUE UOHISINbOY Salioe JaYi0
$901M8S uswanoidw) Buiping 009%
1 1 1 6.€°L52 uononaisuoD,/uonisinboy Buipjing 00sv
‘dojansag uoneooads [euoleonpy 00v¥
L L ! - Buliesulbug/jein;oalyoIy 00€Y
n 1 I N uswanoldw| aUS 00cy
; T I N uolnisinboy aus (0[0]874
NOILONYLSNOD ANV NOLLISINDIY S3ILITIOVA
(PapuawIWod9y 10N) (pepuswiwooey) (papuawwooay 10N) (papuawiwoday) v4a Aq panoaddy Z1/0€/9 0} #1494V (A'e:ze vsH) #100Y
JB9A |eosiq Buinsug JedA |eosiq Buinsug SY JB9A Juaun) LL/L/L 1e3A 10} "HHVM SNOILYIHdOYddV 40 3S0ddnd
‘doiddy s,99)1wwo9 Jabpng suonendoiddy s,pieog jooyss suonepdoiddy sainppuadxg png dOo
6 8 L 9 S ¥ € 4 b
vL02/€L02 A4 @7314H33Q Jo 10MISIq |ooyds - 1abpng E




0L/0} "A9Y

L2-SIN
zse‘est ese‘est A3ANININO0D3H S3TII1LHV TVNAIAIANI
8LL'ELL 8LLELL NIVOHVY4 JAILOITT0D H3HOVIL
v€9‘se €98 NIvVOdVv4d JAILO3TTI0D vVda
(PepuUaWIWOo93y 10N) (Pepuawwooay) (Pepuawwooay J0N) (popuawwooay) #14v  vda Aq panoaddy 21/0€/9 01 (A‘€:2E VSH) #100y
1ea [edslq Buinsuz 1ea [edsldq Buinsuz ‘HHVM SY Jes, Jolid LL/L/L esj 10} SNOILLYIHdOHddV 40 3S0ddNnd
‘doiddy s,@aniwwo) 196png suoneudouddy s,pieog jooyss suonendoiddy sainjyipuadxgy
6 8 L 9 ] 14 € 4 3

‘uonexel ybnouyl papun} 8q 1snw ydiym Jeak Jusiind ayi 1o} suonendoidde yoaq (¢ 10 ‘ojgejieae
Apealje si Buipuny yoiym 1oy} Jeak ua.aind ay} oy suonendoidde [euswelddng (g ‘sesea (g ‘siuswaaibe Joge| 40} swall 1s00 paleljoban (1
;90 1yBiw sooile JuBLEM [BNPIAIPUI JO SojdwexT ",SojoIle JUBLBM [e10ads, Se SWeS ay] AIBSS90au 10U a4 S9[Ile JUBLIBM ,[eNpIAIPUI,

+»»STTOILHY LNVHHUVM TVNAIAIGNI.« _

00052 00052 00052 A3AN3ININOD3H SITIILHYVY TVIO3AdS
00062 00062 00062 sisni| a|gepuadxg-uoN 0] | eses
1snJ] ajgepuadx3 oy| zses
sanasay [enden o| 152G
(pepuawwoday J0N) (pepuawwoday) (pepuawwoday JON) (pepuswiwooay) #14vV vda Aq panoiddy Z21/0€/9 0} (A‘e:2E VSH) #1100y

Jeap |eoasi4 Buinsuz Jeap |eoasiq Buinsuz ‘HHVM SV Jed, jualin) LL/L/L des\ 10} SNOILVIHdOHdddV 40 3S0ddnd
‘doiddy s,seniwwo) 19bpng suonendoiddy s,pieog jooyosg suoneudoiddy sainjipuadx3y
6 8 L 9 g b g Z 1

"9|01le BRI SurIlUOU Jo Buisdejuou e Se Jo g|oIue [eloads B Se Jueliem
ay) uo pareubisep uoneudoidde ue (4 ‘spuny 1snil Jo spunj aAIasal [elded se yons ‘me| 0} Juensind pajeasd puny ajesedss e 0} suoneudoidde (g
{sajou 10 spuoq Aq pasies suoljeudosdde (g ‘sejoiue juesem pauoniad ul suoneldoldde (| :Se ‘|A‘€:2E YSY Ul paulap aJe so|oile jueliem [e1oadsg

+»»STTOILHVY LINVHHUVM TVIOIdS:-«

vLOZ/€L0Z A4 @1314433Q Jo 101sIg [ooyds - 18bpng



Budget - School District of DEERFIELD ~ FY 2013/2014
1 2 3 4 5 6
Revised School Board's Budget
WARR. Revenues Estimated Committee's
Acct.# SOURCE OF REVENUE ART.# Current Year Revenues Est. Revenues
REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES
1300-1349 |Tuition 17,000 17,000 17,000
1400-1449 |Transportation Fees
1500-1599 |Earnings on Investments
1600-1699 |Food Service Sales 91,849 82,400 82,400
1700-1799 |Student Activities
1800-1899 |Community Services Activities
1900-1999 |Other Local Sources 2,601 2,601 2,601
REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES
3210 School Building Aid
3220 Kindergarten Aid
3215 Kindergarten Building Aid
3230 Catastrophic Aid 35,350 44,722 44,722
3240-3249 |Vocational Aid
3250 Adult Education
3260 Child Nutrition 2,000 2,000 2,000
3270 Driver Education
3290-3299 |Other State Sources
REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES
4100-4539 |Federal Program Grants 94,000 89,000 89,000
4540 Vocational Education
4550 Adult Education
4560 Child Nutrition 42,300 49,000 49,000
4570 Disabilities Programs 117,339 117,339 117,339
4580 Medicaid Distribution 84,000 84,000 84,000
4590-4999 |Other Federal Sources (except 4810)
4810 Federal Forest Reserve
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
5110-5139 |Sale of Bonds or Notes
5221 Transfer from Food Service-Spec.Rev.Fund
5222 Transfer from Other Special Revenue Funds
5230 Transfer from Capital Project Funds
5251 Transfer from Capital Reserve Funds
MS-27

Rev. 10/10




Budget - School District of DEERFIELD  FY 2013/2014
1 2 3 4 5 6
Revised School Board's Budget
WARR. Revenues Estimated Committee's
Acct.# SOURCE OF REVENUE ART.# Current Year Revenues Est. Revenues
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (Cont.)
5252 Transfer from Expendable Trust Funds
5253 Transfer from Non-Expendable Trust Funds
5300-5699 |Other Financing Sources
5210 Transfer to Food Service 15,521 18,711 18,711
5140 This Section for Calculation of RAN's
(Reimbursement Anticipation Notes) Per RSA
198:20-d for Catastrophic Aid Borrowing
RAN, Revenue This FY less
RAN, Revenue Last FY
=NET RAN
Supplemental Appropriation (Contra)
Voted From Fund Balance 25,000 25,000 25,000
Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes 145,988
Total Estimated Revenue & Credits 672,948 531,773 531,773
**BUDGET SUMMARY**

Current Year
Adopted Budget

School Board's
Recommended Budget

Budget Committee's
Recommended Budget

Operating Budget Appropriations Recommended (from page 3) 11,793,352 11,986,253 11,986,253
Special Warrant Articles Recommended (from page 4) 25,000 25,000 25,000
Individual Warrant Articles Recommended (from page 4) 152,352 152,352
TOTAL Appropriations Recommended 11,818,352 12,163,605 12,163,605
Less: Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits (from above) (672,948) (531,773) (531,773)
Less: Amount of State Education Tax/Grant (3,062,042) (2,864,429) (2,864,429)
Estimated Amount of Local Taxes to be Raised For Education 8,083,362 8,767,403 8,767,403
Maximum Allowable Increase to Budget Committee's Recommended Budget per RSA 32:18: $1,198,625
(See Supplemental Schedule With 10% Calculation)

6 MS-27

Rev. 10/10









